

(Rev. 03/01)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
	1021792	264 _		_	_
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	V	V	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents	and I rademarks:				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and ad	•*		•
Bank of America, N.A.	00.0	Name: Berry			
07/-3	J9.17	Internal Addr	ess:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	Yes 🛭 No				•
3. Nature of conveyance:					
Assignment Assignment	er	Ctuant Addre	101 0:	s: _101 Oakley Street	et.
Security Agreement 📮 Chang	ge of Name	Street Addres	ss:	anicy ber	
OtherTermination, Release and Disch	narge of				
Security Interest in Patents	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	City:Evans	sville s	State: IN	_Zip: 47710
Execution Date: July 18, 2002		Additional name			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s			(-)		
If this document is being filed together with	•	cation the execut	ion date of th	e annlication	ie.
	in a new applic			ie application	15
A. Patent Application No.(s) See Attached Sheet		B. Patent No See Attached	• ,		
Additi	ional numbers atta	ached? 🛂 Yes 🖵	No		
Name and address of party to whom corr- concerning document should be mailed:	espondence	6. Total number of	of application	s and patent	s involved: 18
Name: Patrice A. King, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 (CFR 3.41)	\$ <u>720</u>	0.00
Internal Address: Goodwin Procter LLP		Enclosed			
		Authorize	ed to be charg	ged to deposi	t account ್ಷ
		8. Deposit accou	int number:		3 5
Street Address: 7 Becker Farm Road		06-0923			
				Ę.	
City: Roseland State: NJ Zip:	07068	(Attach duplicate	copy of this pag	e if paying by d	= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			물 83 점
9. Statement and signature.					1,0
To the best of my knowledge and belief, to is a true copy of the original document.	he foregoing in	nformation is true	and correct a	-	
Patrice A. King (Reg. No. 44,833)	12	HILL !	Λζ	July 2/, 20	002
Name of Person Signing	7	Signature (D	ate
Total number of page	es including cover	sheet, attachments,	and documents	11	
Mail documents to	ha raaardad with	required cover sheet in	formation to:		

01 FC:581 720.00 CH Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4

Berry Plastic	s Corporation		
PATENT <u>NUMBER</u>	SERIAL <u>NUMBER</u>	DATE <u>ISSUED</u>	TITLE
5979690	08/974241	11/09/99	Reclosable retangular container assembly with tamper indicator
5896993	08/923674	04/27/99	Stackable receptacle assembly for pourable products
D405014	29/074256	02/02/99	Container
D403583	29/080660	01/05/99	Container cover
D403582	29/076085	01/05/99	Container cover assembly
D403581	29/073939	01/05/99	Container cover
D403241	29/074255	12/29/98	Container cover assembly
5823345	08/899971	10/20/98	Stackable receptable assembly for pourable products
5788107	08/625758	08/04/98	Tamper-resistant cap for a container
D396172	29/076291	07/21/98	Container assembly
D353743	29/015264	12/27/94	Canister
5337912	07/983808	08/16/94	Sturdy aerosol can lid
5310074	08/082982	05/10/94	Canister with lid-release control mechanism
4775062	07/037020	10/04/89	Child resistant closure cap for necked cans or containers
4671423	06/849826	06/09/87	Container and lid means which resist removal after employment

PATENT REEL: 013138 FRAME: 0200

CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4

4385711	06/286640	05/31/83	Child resistant closure assembly
4315576	06/158830	02/16/82	Child resistant closure cap apparatus employing fulcrum action
6047849			S44DTR

PATENT REEL! 013138 FRAME: 0201

TERMINATION, RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION, RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release") is made and entered into as of July 22, 2002, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., formerly known as NationsBank, N.A., a national banking association, as collateral agent for itself, the Lenders and the GE Agent (as such terms are defined below) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of BERRY PLASTICS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor").

Reference is made in this Release to: (i) that certain Third Amended and Restated Financing and Security Agreement dated as of May 9, 2000, as amended by (A) that certain First Amendment to Third Amended and Restated Financing and Security Agreement dated as of July 14, 2000, (B) that certain Second Amendment to Third Amended and Restated Financing and Security Agreement dated as of September 6, 2000 and (C) that certain Third Amendment to Third Amended and Restated Financing and Security Agreement dated as of May 14, 2001 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "BofA Loan Agreement"), by and among the Assignor, NIM Holdings Limited and Berry Plastics UK Limited as borrowers, certain lenders party to the BofA Loan Agreement from time to time as lenders, General Electric Capital Corporation ("GECC") as documentation agent and Bank of America, N.A. ("Bank of America") as both collateral and administrative agent for the lenders thereunder and as lead arranger; and (ii) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 14, 2000, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 14, 2001 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "GE Loan Agreement"), by and among the Assignor as borrower, certain lenders party to the GE Loan Agreement from time to time as lenders, GECC as administrative agent for the lenders thereunder (in such capacity, the "GE Agent") and Bank of America as collateral agent for the lenders thereunder. The indebtedness represented by the BofA Loan Agreement and the GE Loan Agreement is referred to in this Release collectively as the "Secured Obligations." The lenders under the BofA Loan Agreement and the GE Loan Agreement are referred to in this Release collectively as the "Lenders."

RECITALS

A. To secure payment of the Secured Obligations, the Assignor pledged to the Collateral Agent, among other things, the collateral described in that certain Amended and Restated Collateral Assignment of Patents as Security dated as of May 9, 2000 by the Assignor in favor of Bank of America as agent for itself and the lenders thereunder, recorded with the United States Patent and Trade Office on May 22, 2000 in Reel 010848, Frame 0662, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated Collateral Assignment of Patents as Security dated as of July 14, 2000 by and between the Assignor and Bank of America in its capacity as both collateral agent for itself, the GE Agent and the lenders thereunder, recorded with the United States Patent and Trade Office on September 11, 2000 in Reel 011238, Frame 0500 (as amended, the "Collateral Assignment").

PATENT

REEL: 013138 FRAME: 0202

B. As of the date hereof, pursuant to (i) a Pay-Out Agreement dated July 18, 2002 among the Assignor, Bank of America and Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P., as Administrative Agent under the New Facility (as such terms are defined therein) (the "BofA Pay-Out Agreement"), and (ii) a Pay-Out Agreement dated July 18, 2002 among the Assignor, GECC and Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P., as Administrative Agent under the New Facility (as such terms are defined therein) (the "GECC Pay-Out Agreement") (the BofA Pay-Out Agreement and the GECC Pay-Out Agreement are herein collectively referred to as the "Pay-Out Agreements"), all of the Secured Obligations have been paid in full, and Bank of America and GECC have agreed to release all of their respective security interests, liens and any and all similar interests created as security for the Secured Obligations, including security interests, liens and any and all similar interests created pursuant to the Collateral Assignment and any other security or other interest in the property described in Exhibit A to the Collateral Assignment which was previously granted to the Collateral Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the provisions and covenants set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, as collateral agent for and on behalf of itself, the Lenders and the GE Agent hereby agrees as follows:

Release of Security Interests. Effective as of the date first above written, the Collateral Agent hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges from any and all interests and obligations of the Assignor to the Collateral Agent, the GE Agent and the Lenders pursuant to the Collateral Assignment and any other security or other interest in the property described in Exhibit A to the Collateral Assignment which was previously granted to the Collateral Agent, and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests in, and any pledge of or lien upon, and, to the extent that the Collateral Agent owns any rights therein, assigns to the Assignor its entire right, title and interest in, any and all Patents and Patent Collateral (as such terms are defined in the Collateral Assignment) of the Assignor or any of its subsidiaries and/or affiliates identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, including without limitation, any and all of the Assignor's or any of its subsidiaries' and/or affiliates' rights, title and interest in and to (a) any and all inventions and improvements described and claimed in such Patents and patent applications, (b) reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any Patents and patent applications, (c) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to any Patents or patent applications, including without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements, (d) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of patents, and (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and declares null and void all liens, security interests, assignments and any and all similar interests of the Collateral Agent, the GE Agent and the Lenders arising from the Collateral Assignment and any other security or other interest in the property described in Exhibit A to the Collateral Assignment which was previously granted to the Collateral Agent, and any prior assignments of Patents and Patent Collateral by the Assignor or any of its subsidiaries and/or affiliates to the Collateral Agent, or the Collateral Agent's predecessor in interest, NationsBank, N.A, a national banking association.

2

- Worldwide Scope of Release. By this Release, the Collateral Agent intends to and hereby does terminate, release, discharge or otherwise eliminate any and all rights, titles and interests, in any jurisdiction anywhere in the world, of the Collateral Agent, the GE Agent and/or the Lenders in and to any and all Patents and Patent Collateral of the Assignor or any of its subsidiaries and/or affiliates under the Collateral Assignment identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and any other security or other interest in the property described in Exhibit A to the Collateral Assignment which was previously granted to the Collateral Agent, including without limitation any and all of the Assignor's or any of its subsidiaries' and/or affiliates' rights, title and interest in and to (a) any and all inventions and improvements described and claimed in such Patents and patent applications, (b) reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any Patents and patent applications, (c) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to any Patents or patent applications, including without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements, (d) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of patents, and (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and declares null and void all liens, security interests, assignments and any and all similar interests of the Collateral Agent, the GE Agent and the Lenders arising from the Collateral Assignment and any other security or other interest in the property described in Exhibit A to the Collateral Assignment which was previously granted to the Collateral Agent, and any prior assignments of Patents and Patent Collateral by the Assignor or any of its subsidiaries and/or affiliates to the Collateral Agent, or the Collateral Agent's predecessor in interest, NationsBank, N.A, a national banking association.
- 3. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Collateral Agent understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Assignor or any of its subsidiaries and/or affiliates with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with any other similar agency, office or authority in any jurisdiction anywhere in the world.
- 4. <u>Further Actions</u>. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Pay-Out Agreements, the Collateral Agent further agrees, at the Assignor's expense, to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction anywhere in the world that the Assignor or any of its subsidiaries and/or affiliates or any third party with a valid security interest in the Patents and Patent Collateral may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Termination, Release and Discharge of Security Interests in Patents as of the date first set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as collateral agent for and on behalf of itself, the Lenders and the GE Agent

By: _____

Name: 🖒 🚓 Name:

Title:

E PRESIDENT

STATE OF

:

COUNTY OF

: SS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 18 day of 5/4, 2002, by Dan Return, the Meet President of Bank of America, N.A., formerly Nations Bank, N.A., a national banking association, on behalf of the association.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



Exhibit A

See Attached

EXHIBIT A TO BERRY PLASTICS CORPORATION PATENT RELEASE

LIST OF PATENTS

Berry Plastics Co	rporation		, '
PATENT <u>NUMBER</u>	SERIAL <u>NUMBER</u>	DATE <u>ISSUED</u>	<u>TITLE</u>
5979690	08/974241	11/09/99	Reclosable retangular container assembly with tamper indicator
5896993	08/923674	04/27/99	Stackable receptacle assembly for pourable products
D405014	29/074256	02/02/99	Container
D403583	29/080660	01/05/99	Container cover
D403582	29/076085	01/05/99	Container cover assembly
D403581	29/073939	01/05/99	Container cover
D403241 ~	29/074255	12/29/98	Container cover assembly
5823345	08/899971	10/20/98	Stackable receptable assembly for pourable products
5788107	08/625758	08/04/98	Tamper-resistant cap for a container
D396172	29/076291	07/21/98	Container assembly
D353743	29/015264	12/27/94	Canister
5337912	07/983808	08/16/94	Sturdy aerosol can lid
5310074	08/082982	05/10/94	Canister with lid-release control mechanism
4775062	07/037020	10/04/89	Child resistant closure cap for necked cans or containers
4671423	06/849826	06/09/87	Container and lid means which resist removal after employment

PATENT REEL: 013138 FRAME: 0207

4385711	06/286640	05/31/83	Child resistant closure assembly
4315576	06/158830	02/16/82	Child resistant closure cap apparatus employing fulcrum action
6047849			S44DTR

RECORDED: 07/29/2002

PATENT REEL: 013138 FRAME: 0208